
 

 
 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 

 
 
To: Councillors Bentley (Vice-Chair), Campsall, Capleton, Charles, Forrest, Fryer (Chair), 

Gerrard, Grimley, Hamilton, Lowe, Ranson, Savage and Tillotson  
(For attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(For information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in the Preston 
Room, Woodgate Chambers, Woodgate, Loughborough on Thursday, 24th February 2022 
at 5.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
16th February 2022 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 5 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 27th January 2022. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

3.   QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
 

4.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

 

5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6 - 218 

 The list of planning applications to be considered at the meeting is appended. 
 

6.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 
 

219 - 230 

 An enforcement report to be considered at the meeting is appended. 
 

7.   LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS 
 

231 - 243 

 A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 17th January 2022 to 14th February 2022 is attached. 

 

WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS 
 
 
Woodgate Chambers 
70 Woodgate  
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE11 2TZ 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 27th January 2022 
Published – 31st January 2022  

 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
27TH JANUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Fryer) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Bentley) 
 Councillors Campsall, Capleton, Charles, Forrest, 

Gerrard, Lowe, Ranson and Tillotson 
  

Group Leader Development Management 
Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 
Contracts 
Development Management Team Leader (SG) 
Principal Planning Officer (LM) 
Democratic Services Officer (EB) 

 
APOLOGIES: None 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

45. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 1st December 2021 and 16th December 2021 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

46. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

47. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 

(i) by Councillor Campsall – in relation to application P/21/2220/2 – He was 
a Ward Councillor for the area, but he approached the application with 
an open mind. 

(ii) by Councillor Charles – in relation to application P/21/1516/2 – He was a 
Ward Councillor for the area, but he approached the application with an 
open mind. 

(iii) by Councillor Fryer – in relation to application P/21/1837/2 – She was a 
Ward Councillor with Leicestershire County Council for Quorn and 
Barrow. 

(iv) by Councillor Fryer – in relation to application P/20/1176/2 – advice had 
been asked from Leicestershire County Council on the application, but 
she approached the application with an open mind. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 27th January 2022 
Published – 31st January 2022  

 

(v) by Councillor Ranson – in relation to application P/21/1837/2 – She was 
a Ward Councillor for the neighbouring Ward of Barrow and Sileby West, 
but she approached the application with an open mind. 

 
48. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 to 5 in the appendix to the agenda filed 
with these minutes).  Additional Items reports in respect of application P/20/1176/2 
were also submitted (also filed with these minutes). 
 
Vice-Chair Councillor Bentley chaired the consideration of applications P/21/1837/2 
and P/21/2220/2. 
 
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views: 
 

(i) Mr Phil Crawley (applicant) in respect of application P/20/1176/2; 
(ii) Mr Robert Parks (on behalf of Quorn Parish Council) in respect of 

application P/21/1837/2; 
 
In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views: 
 

(i) Councillor Shepherd in respect of application P/21/1837/2; 
(ii) Councillor Boldrin in respect of application P/21/2220/2. 

 
In respect of application P/20/1176/2 Councillor Poland had made a statement on the 
application that was detailed in the extras report.  The Chair confirmed with members 
of the Committee that they had read the Extras report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that, in respect of application P/20/1176/2 (Mr Phil Crawley, Paudy View Farm, 

Paudy Lane Seagrave, LE7 4TB), planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration, with the amendments set out in the extras report of 
the Head of Planning and Regeneration; 

 
2. that, in respect of application P/21/1837/2 (Mohammed Sheikh, 60 Station 

Road, Quorn, Leicestershire, LE12 8BS), planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration; 

 
3. that, in respect of application P/21/2220/2 (Mr & Mrs N Patel, 49 Althorpe Drive, 

Loughborough, LE11 4QT), planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Plans Committee - 27th January 2022 
Published – 31st January 2022  

 

 
4. that, in respect of application P/21/2014/2 (Shaw, 79 Melton Road, Burton-on-

the-Wolds, LE12 5TQ), planning permission be granted subject to a signed 
legal agreement, the conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report 
of the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 

 
5. that, in respect of application P/21/1516/2 (VEWD Ltd, Land Adjacent to 160 

Main St, Swithland, Leicestershire, LE12 8TJ), planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration. 

 
 

49. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
7th December 2021 to 16th January 2022 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 

 

Page 5



Charnwood Borough Council 
 

Plans Committee – Thursday 24 February 2022 
Index of Committee Items 

 

Item Application 
No 

Applicant and Location, 
Description 

Recommendation Page 

     

1 P/20/2199/2 Bowbridge Homes (Nanpantan) Ltd 
Land off Leconfield Road 
Nanpantan 
Loughborough 
 
Outline application for residential 
development with associated 
infrastructure for up to 30 dwellings, 
including detail of associated point of 
access. All other matters 
(landscaping, scale, layout and 
appearance) reserved. 
 

Grant Conditionally 8 

     

2 P/20/2349/2 Davidson Developments Ltd 
Land off Boonton Meadow Way 
including No. 65 Glebe Road 
Queniborough 
 
Residential development for the 
erection of up to 50 no. dwellings, 
with associated landscaping, open 
space, drainage infrastructure and 
access; and the demolition of No. 65 
Glebe Road, Queniborough to 
facilitate the development of an 
emergency access. (Outline - 
Access only to be considered). 
 

Grant Conditionally 45 

     

3 P/21/0535/2 Owl Partnerships Ltd & Nottingham 
Community Housing Association Ltd 
& Inside Land (South) Ltd 
Land off Homefield Road 
Sileby 
Leicestershire 
LE12 7LZ 
 
Residential development comprising 
the erection of 55 dwellings with 
associated infrastructure, access, 
landscaping and public open space. 
 

Grant Conditionally 100 

     

     

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



4 P/21/1260/2 Penland Estates Ltd, RV Millington 
Ltd, Sarah Higgins & Gavin Higgins 
Land at Ashby Road, Markfield 
 
Outline planning application for 
residential development of up to 93 
dwellings, public open space, 
landscaping and associated works. 
All matters reserved except for 
access. 
 

Grant Conditionally 140 

     

5 P/21/1017/2 Leicester City Football Club Ltd 
Leicester City Football Club Training 
Ground (Former Park Hill Golf and 
Fishing Centre) 
Seagrave 
 
External amenity lighting, security 
measures, external directional 
signage and the provision of electric 
vehicle charging points 
(retrospective) 
 

Grant Conditionally 194 

     

6 P/21/0010/2 Mrs. Z Wadi 
124 Maple Road South 
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE11 2JR 
 
Erection of two storey and single 
storey extension to side of house 

Grant Conditionally 210 

     

 

Page 7



A1  

Item No. 1 
 
Application Reference Number P/20/2199/2 

Application Type: Outline planning permission 
Date valid: 13/12/2020 
Applicant:                Bowbridge Homes Nanpantan 
Proposal:             Application for Outline planning permission (including point of 

Access) for up to 30no. dwellings (Class C3) with associated 
access, landscaping, open space and drainage infrastructure. 

Location:    Land off Leconfield Road, Nanpantan,  
Parish:                     Loughborough                 Ward:              Loughborough 
Case Officer:           Mark Pickrell           Tel No:            07852720913 

 
 

 

Background 

 
This application has been brought to plans committee as it has been called in to plans 
committee, by Councilor Smidowicz and Councilor Parson for the following reasons: 
 

• Unsustainable location/development 

• Impact on heritage assets 

• Design, visual amenity and over development 

• Residential amenity 

• Impact on wildlife 

• Traffic generation 

• Loss of open space/green space 

• Environmental harm 

• Contrary to Policy and National Planning Policy Framework 

• Loss of an opportunity to preserve an important piece of historical land. 

 
Description of the site 
 
The application site is 1.69 ha parcel of land situated to the west of Leconfield Road 
and Tyndale Road, within the Forest Road side of Loughborough, on the western side 
of the town.  
 
The land is in private ownership and is subject to a leasehold agreement with 
Leicestershire County Council.  Notice has been served on the leaseholder.  
 
The land is currently an open field with some tree planting along the perimeter but 
otherwise, generally, open grassland. As such, it is a greenfield site within the 
settlement limits of Loughborough.  
 

[...]
ECOMMENDATION B  

 
No changes 
 

 
 

Page 99



Item No. 3 
 
Application Reference Number P/21/0535/2 
 
Application Type: Full Date Valid: 09/03/2021 
Applicant: Owl Partnerships Ltd & Nottingham Community Housing 

Association Ltd & Inside Land (South) Ltd. 
Proposal: Residential development comprising the erection of 55 

dwellings with associated infrastructure, access, landscaping 
and public open space. 

Location: Land off Homefield Road 
Sileby 
Leicestershire 
LE12 7LZ 

Parish: Sileby Ward: Sileby 
Case Officer: 
 

Deborah Liggins Tel No: 07864 603401 

 
This application is brought to Plans Committee at the request of Councillor Paul Murphy 
who has concerns that the proposal represents unwarranted housing development in the 
countryside and which will be prominent in the local landscape and contrary to Sileby 
Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
Description of Application site 
 
The application site measures approximately 1.72 hectares and is located on the western 
edge of Sileby outside of but adjoining the defined settlement limits. The site is accessed 
via Homefield Road which connects with Seagrave Road and the village centre to the 
south east. There is also a gateway from the existing public right of way to the south of the 
site. (Public footpath I46 which leads from Barrow Road, across the railway to King 
Street). The site is located approximately 500m to the north of the village centre. 
 
The site sits on an elevated landscape ridge of exposed agricultural pasture land between 
two tributary valleys overlooking the Soar Valley. The ridge forms the north western limit to 
Sileby and extends along the north-western edge of the site boundary with land falling 
away to the south east and north-west. A remnant hedgerow divides the site (running 
north/south) and is to be wholly removed as a consequence of the proposal and a further 
hedgerow, forming an east-west boundary as the land begins to taper in shape to the 
south is to be partially removed to
[...]
 any works proposed as part of an application which are likely 
to affect flows in an ordinary watercourse or ditch, the applicant will require 
consent under Section 23 of the Land Drainage Act 1991. This is in addition to 
any planning permission that may be granted.  

 

Page 138



 

Page 139



Item No. 4      
 
Application Reference Number P/21/1260/2 
 
Application Type: Outline Planning 

Permission 
Date Valid: 02/06/2021 

Applicant: Penland Estates Ltd, RV Millington Ltd, Sarah Higgins and 
Gavin Higgins 

Proposal: Outline planning application for residential development of up to 
93 dwellings, public open space, landscaping and associated 
works.  All matters reserved except for access.  

Location: Land at Ashby Road, Markfield  
Parish: Newtown Linford Ward: Forest Bradgate  
Case Officer: 
 

 
Susan Garbutt 

Tel No: 07864 603389 

 
Background 
 
This application was brought to Plans Committee on 1 December 2021 as it relates 
to a major housing development and was considered a departure from the 
development plan and was recommended for approval.  The officer committee 
report and additional items presented to that meeting are attached at Appendix A.   
 
At the Plans Committee, it was resolved that planning permission be granted 
subject to recommendation A and B (planning conditions and S106 obligation) set 
out in the extras report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration.  The S106 
obligation has not yet been finalised and the planning permission has not been 
issued.  
 
On the 25 January 2022 the Council received a letter from a member of the public 
that raised concerns about the proposed planning conditions. This report sets out 
those concerns and proposes amendments to the conditions.   
 
In addition, this report notes any changes to policy since the application was 
considered at Plans Committee in December 2021.   
 
Consideration of Planning Issues:  
 
1. The wording of the approved planning conditions  

 
A member of the publi
[...]
g of the highway. For further information please refer to 
the Leicestershire Highway Design Guide which is available at 
https://resources.leicestershire.gov.uk/lhdg 

 

4.  To erect temporary directional signage you must seek prior approval from the 
Local Highway Authority in the first instance (telephone 0116 305 0001). 

 
5.  All proposed off site highway works, and internal road layouts shall be 

designed in accordance with Leicestershire County Council’s latest design 
guidance, as Local Highway Authority. For further information please refer to 
the Leicestershire Highway Design Guide which is available at 
https://resources.leicestershire.gov.uk/lhdg Page 148

https://resources.leicestershire.gov.uk/lhdg


 

Page 149



 

Page 150



Appendix A 
 
Application Reference Number P/21/1260/2 
 
Application Type: Outline Planning 

Permission 
  

Date Valid:  13/07/2021 

Applicant: Penland Estates Ltd, RV Millington Ltd, Sarah Higgins & Gavin 
Higgins  

Proposal: Outline planning application for residential development of up to 
93 dwellings, public open space, landscaping and associated 
works. All matters reserved except for access.  

Location: Land at Ashby Road, Markfield 

Parish: Newtown Linford Ward: Forest Bradgate 
 
Case Officer: 

 
Shaun Robson 

 
Tel No: 

 
07864 603389 

 
Background 
 
This application has been brought to plans committee as it relates to a major housing 
development and is considered a departure from the development plan and is 
recommended for approval.  
 
Description of the Application Site 
 
The application site is located to the north of Markfield along Ashby Road and is 
approximately 3.66ha in size.  
 
The site is bound by the A50 to the north, Ashby Road to the south and Raunscliffe 
Farm in the north-west. The site’s south eastern boundary is defined by an established 
tree lined hedgerow that borders existing residential dwellings and additional fields to 
the north. 
 
The site comprises of three separate p
[...]
de by the applicant in 
respect of condition 4 as set out on page 128 of the report. It is recommended that 
a phase 1 Ecology Survey is not required but a Bat Mitigation Strategy remains to 
be required.    

 
Officer Response: 
 
The Council’s Senior Ecologist considers that given there would not be a 
significate change in the footprint of development, on reflection it would be 
disproportionate to require a full survey to be submitted. It would however be 
expected that mitigation and the opportunity for improved habitat be explored with 
the landscaping scheme which remains to be included within recommendation A.   

 
Recommendation: 
 
Amendment to condition 4 contained within recommendation A as below; 
 
No development shall commence until a Bat Mitigation Strategy has been 
submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed Strategy. 
 
REASON: To ensure the design and construction of the development does not 
result in the loss of any biodiversity features, habitats or protected species in 
accordance with Policy CS13 and the NPPF. 
 
 
 
ENDS 

 

Page 193



Item No. 5 
 
Application Reference Number P/21/1017/2 
 
Application Type: Full   Date Valid:   5th May 2021 
Applicant: Leicester City Football Club 
Proposal: External amenity lighting, security measures, external 

directional signage and the provision of electric vehicle charging 
points (retrospective) 

Location: Football Training Ground 
Park Hill Lane, 
Seagrave 
Leicestershire 
LE12 7NG 

Parish: Seagrave 
Cossington 
Ratcliffe on the 
Wreake 
Sileby  

Ward: Sileby 
Wreake Villages 

Case Officer: 
 

Lewis Marshall Tel No: 07714846497 

 
This item has been called in to be determined by the Plans Committee at the request of 
Cllr Poland for the following reasons: 
 

- The lighting on site is noticeable from Seagrave  
- Privacy of residents in terms of the onsite CCTV should be respected 

- Is not 
[...]
 storey extension to side of house 
Location: 124 Maple Road South 

Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE11 2JR 

Parish: Loughborough Ward: Loughborough Shelthorpe 
Case Officer: 
 

Paul Oxbrough Tel No: 07591 947040 

 
This item has been called in to Plans Committee at the request of the late Councillor 
Bolton who had concerns regarding the proposal’s appearance on the street scene and its 
overbearing impact on the area. 
 
Description of application site 
 
The existing dwelling is a 3 bed semi-detached house situated on the west side of Maple 
Road South, Loughborough, within the Loughborough Limits to Development. The area is 
residential in character, with a generally uniform scale of modern terraced and semi-
detached two storey houses.  The dwellings have gardens to the front and rear of the 
properties. To the front of this property is a grass verge and parking takes place in a lay by 
in the street. 
 
The original house has been extended to the rear at single storey level to a depth of 2.6m.   
 
Description of Development 
 
The application seeks full planning permission for two storey extension to the side and 
single storey extension to the rear.  
 
The proposed single storey rear extension would result in a continuation of the existing 
rear extension to the rear of the proposed two storey side extension with dimensions of  
2.6m x 4.5m.  
 
This application is a resubmission of a scheme granted planning permission in June 2016 
under ref P/16/0513/2 for - Erection of two storey side extension to dwelling.  This 
planning permission expired 1st June 2019.  
 
Development Plan Policies 
 
Charnwood Local Plan 2011-2028 Core Strategy 
 
Policy CS1 – Development Strategy sets out the development strategy and directions of 
growth for the Borough.  
 

Page 210



Policy CS2 – High Quality Design – requires new developments to respect and enhance 
the character of the area, protect the amenity of people who live and work nearby and 
function well and add
[...]
dvice notes will be attached to a decision 
 

1 DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES RELEVANT TO THIS 
DEVELOPMENT - Policies CS2, CS16 of the Charnwood Local Plan 
(2011-2028) Core Strategy, Policies EV/1, TR/18 and H/17of the 
Borough of Charnwood Local Plan and the provisions of the National 
Planning Policy Framework have been taken into account in the 
determination of this application. The proposed development 
complies with the requirements of these policies and there are no 
other material considerations which are of significant weight in 
reaching a decision on this application. 

 
2 Planning permission has been granted for this development because 

the Council has determined that, although representations have 

Page 217



been received against the proposal, it is generally in accord with the 
terms of the above-mentioned policy/ies and, otherwise, no harm 
would arise such as to warrant the refusal of planning permission. 

  
 

  
 

 

Page 218



     
 
Enforcement Reference Number E/21/0186 
 
Applicant: Barwoods 
Breach: Development not constructed in accordance with plans approved 

under P/19/1766/2 
Location: Land Off Cropston Road, 

Anstey, 
Leicestershire 
LE7 7FF 

Parish: Anstey Ward: Anstey 
Case Officer: 
 

Sarah Hallam Tel No: 07912093326 

 
This case has been brought to plans committee as it has been called in by Councillor Taylor 
and Councillor Baines on the grounds that they do not support the proposal to take no further 
action in relation to the breaches of planning control identified. 
 
Description of the Site 
 
The site is located on the south eastern side of Cropston Road, Anstey and this site was 
granted planning permission (P/17/0881/2) for the erection of 46 dwellings which was 
superseded by application P/19/1766/2 for the variation of conditions 2 and 3 of P/17/0881/2 
(Section 73 application).   
 
Description of the Unauthorised Works 
 
During the construction of the development various minor alterations to the approved sc
[...]
.2199.2 - Leconfield Road, Loughborough - Committee report (MP update 10.02.22)
	Item 2 - P.20.2349 - Land off Boonton Meadow Way, including No 65 Glebe Road, Queniborough
	P.20.2349 - Appendix A - Counsel Advice
	Appendix B - P.20.2349.2.  Boonton Meadows Queniborough
	Appendix C - Extras report 16.12.21
	Item 3 - P-21-0535-2 Sileby
	Item 4 - 21.1260 Markfield Ctte
	Appendix A - P.21.1260.2 - Land at Ashby Road Markfield
	Appendix -  Extras Report 1 December 2021
	Item 5 -  P21.1017.2 LCFC Lighting and Security
	Item 6 - P.21.0010.2 - 124 Maple Road South Loughborough LE11 2JR

	6 Planning Enforcement Reports
	Plan which details changes in location of dwellings and garages
	Sheets and Views
	Layout


	Plan which details the location of the fence
	Sheets and Views
	Layout



	7 List of Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 24th February 2022 
Published – 4th March 2022  

PLANS COMMITTEE 
24TH FEBRUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Vice Chair in the Chair (Councillor Bentley) 
 Councillors Campsall, Capleton, Charles, Forrest, 

Gerrard, Hamilton, Lowe, Ranson, Savage, 
Tillotson, Murphy and Snartt 

  
Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 
Contracts 
Strategic Development Team Leader  
Principal Planning Officer  
Senior Planning Officer  
Planning Enforcement Officer  
Democratic Services Officer (EB) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Fryer and Grimley 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

50. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th January 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record by those Councillors present at that meeting and signed . 
 

51. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

52. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 

(i) by Councillor Murphy – in relation to application P/21/0535/2 - he would 
be speaking in his capacity as Ward Councillor and therefore would not 
take part in the meeting discussion or voting on that item.  

(ii) by Councillor Gerrard – in relation to application P/20/2349/2 – she was 
a Ward Councillor for the neighbouring Ward but came to the meeting 
with an open mind. 

(iii) by all Committee Members – in relation to application P/20/2199/2 – they 
had been lobbied on the application and received emails and letters on 
the application – they approached the meeting with an open mind. 

(iv) by Councillor Snartt – in relation to application P/20/2349/2 – he had 
asked a question about Neighbourhood Plans at Full Council and had 
received emails as a result. He came to the meeting with an open mind. 



 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 24th February 2022 
Published – 4th March 2022  

(v) by Councillor Snartt – in relation to application P/21/1260/2 – he had 
spoken on the application at the meeting of the Plans Committee on 1st 
December 2021.  He would leave the room during the consideration of 
this application. 

(vi) by Councillor Snartt – in relation to application P/21/1017/2 – he was a 
long-standing supporter of Leicester City Football Club but came to the 
meeting with an open mind. 

(vii) by Councillor Bentley – in relation to enforcement report E/21/0186 and 
application P/20/2349/2 – he had an interest in a Sustainable Urban 
Extension north of Birstall and the land had been bought by the 
developers Barwoods and Davidson Developments Ltd – he had not had 
contact with the developers on the application or enforcement report 
being considered and came to the meeting with an open mind. 

(viii) by Councillor Ranson – in relation to application P/21/0535/2 – she was 
the Ward Councillor for Sileby Ward.   

(ix) by Councillor Ranson – in relation to enforcement report E/21/0186 – 
she had a family member who was in dispute with the developer 
Barwoods.  She left the room during the consideration of this application. 

 
Post-meeting note:  The declarations made by Councillor Ranson were made when 
the items in question were considered. 
 

53. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 to 6 in the appendix to the agenda filed 
with these minutes).  Additional Items reports in respect of applications P/20/2199/2, 
P/21/0535/2, P/21/1260/2 and P/21/0010/2 were also submitted (also filed with these 
minutes). 
 
It was proposed by the Vice-Chair in the Chair and seconded by Councillor Murphy 
that Councillor Snartt act as Vice-Chair for the meeting. 
 
The Committee was advised that there had been a late request to speak in respect of 
application P/21/1017/2 by Niall Alcock and Adrian Franks on behalf of Seagrave 
Parish Council.  The Committee was asked if they were happy to let Niall Alcock and 
Adrian Franks speak on behalf of the items and there were no objections to allowing 
Niall Alcock and Adrian Franks to speak. The committee was also advised that since 
publication of the extras report,  a submission by a member of the Queniborough 
Neighbourhood Plan Steering Committee was received which raised that close liaison 
was held with the Council regarding housing and referred to the basic conditions 
statement and disagreed with the Council’s legal advice and reference to it not 
obtaining a housing figure. 
 
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views: 
 

(i) James Mattley (objector) and Carl Stott (agent) in respect of application 
P/20/2199/2; 



 

3 
 

Plans Committee - 24th February 2022 
Published – 4th March 2022  

(ii) Clare Plant (agent) and Stephen Wright (on behalf of Queniborough Parish 
Council) in respect of application P/20/2349/2; 

(iii) David Pendle (agent) and Elizabeth Jones (on behalf of Sileby Parish 
Council) in respect of application P/21/0535/2; and 

(iv) Niall Alcock (agent) and Cllr Adrian Franks (on behalf of Seagrave Parish 
Council) in respect of application P/21/1017/2. 

 
In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views: 
 

(i) Councillor Smidowicz in respect of application P/20/2199/2; 
(ii) Councillor Grimley in respect of application P/20/2349/2; 
(iii) Councillor Murphy in respect of application P/21/0535/2; and 
(iv) Councillor Poland in respect of application P/21/1017/2. 

 
At the approval of the Vice-Chair in the Chair, enforcement report E/21/0186 was 
considered prior to planning application P/21/0010/2. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. that, in respect of application P/20/2199/2 (Bowbridge Homes 
Nanpantan, Land off Leconfield Road, Nanpantan), planning permission 
be refused as the proposed development would fail to protect and 
enhance the landscape character of the area, contrary to the 
requirements of CS11 and NPPF and the proposed development would 
result in an adverse biodiversity impact, contrary to CS13 and NPPF and 

 
Officers be given delegated authority to devise the wording for the 
refusal. 

 
2. that, in respect of application P/20/2349/2 (Davidson’s Developments 

Limited, Land off Boonton Meadow Way, including No 65 Glebe Road, 
Queniborough), planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration and subject to the prior completion of a 
Section 106 legal agreement  in accordance with Recommendation A set 
out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration; 

 
3. that, in respect of application P/21/0535/2 (Owl Partnerships Ltd & 

Nottingham Community Housing Association Ltd & Inside Land (South) 
Ltd. Land off Homefield Road Sileby Leicestershire LE12 7LZ), planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and advice 
notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, 
and the amendment set out in the Extras Report and subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 legal agreement in accordance with the 
amended Recommendation A  set out in the Extras Report;  

 
4. that, in respect of application P/21/1260/2 (Penland Estates Ltd, RV 

Millington Ltd, Sarah Higgins and Gavin Higgins, Land at Ashby Road, 



 

4 
 

Plans Committee - 24th February 2022 
Published – 4th March 2022  

Markfield), the Committee’s resolution dated 1st December 2021 [38 (1.) 
refers] be amended and planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration, , and subject to the prior completion of a 
Section 106 legal agreement in accordance with Recommendation A set 
out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration; 

 
5. that, in respect of application P/21/1017/2 (Leicester City Football Club, 

Football Training Ground Park Hill Lane, Seagrave Leicestershire LE12 
7NG), planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons 
and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration; 

 
6. that, in respect of application P/21/0010/2 (Mrs. Z Wadi, 124 Maple Road 

South Loughborough Leicestershire LE11 2JR), planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in 
the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the 
amendment in the Extras Report. 

 
54. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORTS  

 
An enforcement report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration was submitted (Item 
6 on the agenda filed with these minutes).   
 
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views: 
 

(i) Matthew Twigger (objector)  
 
In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views: 
 

(i) Councillor Taylor 
 
RESOLVED that, in respect of enforcement report E/21/0186 (Land Off Cropston 
Road, Anstey, Leicestershire, LE7 7FF) no further action be taken subject to the 
reasons set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration; 
 
 

55. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
17th January 2022 to 14th February 2022 was submitted (item 7 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

Plans Committee - 24th February 2022 
Published – 4th March 2022  

NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 


